DELMAR VA Soil, Water, And Environmental Consulting

E NVIRONMENTAL, Inc.

Michael Hurst
23000 Sussex Highway
Seaford, DE 19973

Subject: Request for a Formal Waiver (FW)

Tax ID Number:  531-15.00-30.28

Location: Lonesome Road, Sussex County, Delaware

To: The Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
(DNREC) through the Division of Water and the Groundwater Discharges
Section

|, Michael Hurst, do hereby request a Formal Waiver (FW) under the Section 5.6.2 of the
Regulations Governing the Design, Installation and Operation of On-site Wastewater Treatment
and Disposal Systems (DNREC, January 11, 2014).

The above property had been and approved for a Sand-lined Elevated Sand Mound with
Advanced Pre-treatment under a Formal Variance in 2006. | purchased the property believing
the Site Evaluation was approved. The system was never installed and the records from the
DNREC Approved Formal Variance have been expunged. A New Site Evaluation was conducted
by Delmarva Environmental including Groundwater Level Monitoring and Test Pits to evaluate
depth of Sand-lining. A Wetland Delineation has been performed and verified by the Army Corp
of Engineers. | request that a Sand-lined Elevated Sand Mound with Advanced Pre-treatment be
permitted for this property based on the Site Evaluation work conducted by lan Kaufman,
CPSS/SC of Delmarva Environmental, Inc. This is for new construction and the current
Regulations do not allow sand-lining into the water table and design limiting zones of 0 inches.
This letter asks for these requirements to be waived for this property.

Thank you for considering this request.

Moo Hyy s 5-2/- 2024
Michael Hurst s
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Certified Professional Soil Scientist/Soil Classifier
PO Box 117 lan R. Kaufman Office (302) 732-9858
Dagsboro, DE 19939 e-mail irkaufman1@gmail.com Mobile (302) 542-3356




DELMAR VA Soil, Water, And Environmental Consulting
E NVIRONMENTAL, Inc.

Request for a Formal Waiver
Michael Hurst
Page 2 of 2

Attachments:
Sussex County Mapping & Contiguous Property Owners’ Contact Information
Parcel 5631-15.00-30.16 John Zittinger
Parcel 531-15.00-30.26 Maureen Mahaffy
Parcel 51-15.00-30.27 Thomas Edward Baker
Site Evaluation Approval-Formal Waiver
Site Evaluation Report-Formal Waiver
Drawing
Soil Profile Notes
Test Pit 1
Test Pit 2
Groundwater Level Monitoring
DNREC NavMap
Web Soil Survey
County Mapping
County Mapping with Aerial
Notice of Denial November 13, 2006 (4 pages)
Approved Formal Variance March 26, 2008 (8 pages)
Property Information Page for Michael Hurst 531-15.00-30.28

Wetland Jurisdictional Determination Request dated October 26, 2021
JD Application
Wetland Delineation Report October 12, 2021

Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination dated January 28, 2022

Certified Professional Soil Scientist/Soil Classifier
PO Box 117 lan R. Kaufman Office (302) 732-9858
Dagsboro, DE 19939 e-mail irkaufmani1@gmail.com Mobile (302) 542-3356
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= Reference #:
ite Evaluation Approval-Formal Waivdr 20/0%/2024

571372 GROUNDWATER

The soils on this site are approved when the following is completed in full and is signed by the approving authority. This is not a septic permit but is
required to obtain a septic permit. A septic permit is required to obtain a building or placement permit. Isolation requirements from wells, easements,
ditches, and other encumbrances may limit the area that is available for a septic permit. It is the responsibility of the designer to verify the information
provided by this approval prior to obtaining a septic permit. The information provided here is obtained primarily by field observations and is believed to
be accurate under the conditions that existed at the time of the evaluation. Compaction of soils from lot clearing, grading activities, and filling activities
may negate this approval or modify the type of system that can be permitted and installed. Lots that are wooded at the time the evaluation are to be
inspected prior to septic system installation at the discretion of the Installer.

wn

Owner’s Name: Michael Hurst Parcel Number: 531-15.00-30.28
Owner’s Address: 23000 Sussex Highway
Seaford, DE 19973 Job Number: 23002

Initial Disposal System and Location: Sand-lined Elevated Sand Mound with Advanced Pre-treatment meeting PSN3
Nitrogen Removing Standards. Sand-lining is to be to a minimum depth of 84 inches to be approximately 1-foot into good
permeable material. The location is in the vicinity of Test Pits 1 and 2 provided that setback requirements under DNREC
Exhibit C are met.

Depth to Limiting Zone: 0 inches for design purposes based on observed redoximorphic features and groundwater levels.

Design Considerations and Comments:

1. See Site Evaluation Report and Drawing.

2. See Exhibit Q in the Delaware Regulations, amended January 11, 2014 (2014 Regulations) for criteria on Sand-lined
Elevated Sand Mound systems. Contact DNREC or Class-C designer for current criteria on Advanced Pre-treatment
meeting PSN3 Standards.

3. See Exhibit C Minimum Isolation Distances in the 2014 Regulations. All isolation distances specified in Exhibit C must
be maintained e.g., 100-foot isolation distance between system and domestic water supply wells.

4. The wastewater disposal area should be clearly marked e.g., by surrounding it with construction fence and the area
should be avoided as much as is feasible during construction to avoid disturbance/soil compaction. The Department of
Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) has formulated guidance for clearing/soil compaction avoidance;
contact DNREC at 302-739-9947 for guidance.

Replacement Disposal System and Location: Same as initial system if space permits or sand-lined upgrade.
Limitations of Soil Evaluation for System Design/Emplacement: The soil evaluation was performed to evaluate soil
conditions with respect to a wastewater disposal system for a single family residence. For alternative uses contact the site

evaluator or DNREC to determine whether additional site evaluation services are necessary. PAID

Instructions to Property Owner $ 7500 06/05/202:

1. Contact a Class C Designer.

2. A permeability rate of 75 minutes per inch after sand-lining has been estimated for the soil on your site based on soil
textures and tables published by DNREC. You may use the estimated rate or, at your expense, have a percolation test
conducted by a Class A Percolation Tester. Contact Delmarva Environmental, Inc. and DNREC if you choose to conduct a
percolation test.

3. For guestions call Delmarva Environmental, Inc. at (30{?32-9858 or DNREC at (302) 739-9947

& 7 A ks
This report has been prepared by: W L)/l/ </’ /

/" lan R..Kaufman, Certified P/rﬁfes;}o/nal Soil Scientist
Delaware License Number 2175
Delmarva Environmental, Inc. has conducted this site evaluation in accordance with DNREC Regulations and Policies with the best of its ability and with the
information provided by the owner and under the conditions that existed at the time of the evaluation. Delmarva Environmental, Inc. is only liable for this
evaluation to the extent of the cost of this evaluation.

For Office Use Only

Awaiting Formal Waiver Advertisement

Results and DNREC Director Decision.
DNREC Reviewing Soil Scientist-Approving Authority Date Date Field Checked Expiration Date
DNREC Disclaimer: Approval of a site evaluation indicates only that the site evaluation, based on information presented to us, was conducted in

compliance with these Regulations. It is not an indication of the correctness or quality of the site evaluation and does not guarantee the evaluation is free
of omissions or that a permit can be issued.



Gregory Welch
GWDS Received

Gregory Welch
Paid with Amount

Gregory Welch
Site Evaluation Number


DELMARVA Soil, Water, And Environmental Consulting

ENVIRONIVIENTAL, Inc. 302-732-9858
Site Evaluation Report-Formal Waiver
Owner’s Name: Michael Hurst Parcel Number: 531-15.00-30.28
Owner’s Address: 23000 Sussex Highway
Seaford, DE 19973 Job Number: 23002
Property Location: Lonesome Road Evaluation Date: January 6, 2024 to
Seaford, DE 19973 May 16, 2024

(Approximately 0.994 Acres)

DNREC Environmental Navigator Information:
Watershed: Butler Mill Branch-Nanticoke River 020801090405 Potential Wetlands: Yes, Delineated
Potential Floodplain: None Potential Tax Ditch Right of Ways: None

Depth to and Type of Limiting Zones Encountered:

Test Pit 1: ~3 inches to redoximorphic features, ~72 inches to permeable material,
~103 inches to free water in Test Pit (5/16/24),
GLM Well #3: Average Peak from 3/29/24 to 4/11/24=17.35 inches below ground surface.
Aquic Paleudult

Test Pit 2: ~10 inches to redoximorphic features, ~72 inches to permeable material,
~105 inches to free water in Test Pit (5/16/24),
GLM Well #1: Average Peak from 3/29/24 to 4/11/24=6.4 inches below ground surface.
Aquic Paleudult

GLM Well #2: Average Peak from 3/29/24 to 4/11/24=8.0 inches below ground surface.

GLM Well #4 (13 inches deep): Average Peak from 3/29/24 to 4/11/24=7.5 inches below ground surface.

Summary of Evaluation: This evaluation was conducted to determine the type of on-site wastewater treatment and
disposal system (OWTDS) that is suited for this property under current DNREC Regulations and policies. Soils in the
evaluated area are appear to be somewhat poorly to poorly drained based on the depth to redoximorphic features used to
estimate the depth of the seasonal high water table. This site was previously evaluated and denied based on a
November 13, 2006 “Notice of Denial" letter from DNREC. On March 26, 2008 DNREC Approved a Formal Variance with
the stipulations that the system be a Sand-lined Elevated Sand Mound with Advanced Pre-treatment for a single family
dwelling of no more than 480 gallons per day. Groundwater Level Observation Wells were installed in December 2006
and monitored for an unknown amount of time. The depth of the Observation Wells appears to be to 60 inches with a
fourth well added to a depth of approximately 13 inches. Percolation Tests were conducted on August 11, 2007 and rates
at 24 inches were found to be 60 minutes per inch at Test A and >480 minutes per inch at Test B and C. No septic permit
was ever applied for and the previous work Approved by DNREC has been expunged from the files. In an October 2021
survey from Miller-Lewis Land Surveyors the location of the Groundwater Level Monitoring Wells and the extent of Non-
tidal Wetlands is shown. A Review of the Wetland Location was conducted by the Army Corps of Engineers and verified
base on a letter dated January 28, 2022.

This Site Evaluation was conducted to apply for a Formal Waiver. The owner wishes to build a single family
dwelling on the property and this evaluation was conducted with Test Pits to determine the depth for Sand-lining as part of
a Formal Waiver Request for a Sand-lined Elevated Sand Mound with Advanced Pre-treatment. Based on Test Pits 1 and
2 Sand-lining to below 72 inches will be below the slowly permeable material identified as being unsuited for a septic
system. Groundwater levels were monitored in the existing Observation Wells from January 12, 2024 to May 16, 2024.

The Web Soil Survey (NRCS, 2024) indicates that the evaluated portion of the site is potentially underlain by
somewhat well drained Rosedale loamy sand , 0 to 2 percent slopes (RoA) and poorly drained Hurlock sandy loam, 0 to 2
percent slopes (HvA). It is Delmarva Environmental's opinion that soils in the immediate vicinity of Test Pit 1 and Test Pit
2 do not correlate to the above soil mapping units. Soils appear to be Poorly Drained Lenni or Othello Soils. These soils
have heavy clay loam textures coming in around 16 to 20 inches below the surface and having a slowly permeable clay
loams to a depth of approximately 72 inches. Below ~72 soils are sandy and coarse loamy to at least 108 inches below
ground surface (the limit of observation).



DELMARVA Soil, Water, And Environmental Consulting
ENVIRONMENTAL, Inc. 302-732-9858

Site Evaluation Report-Formal Waiver
Hurst: 531-15.00-30.28
Page 2 of 2

The soils have severe limitations for an OWTDS. Based on Test Pits, Ground Water Level Monitoring,
Percolation Tests, and Wetland Delineation, a Sand-lined Elevated Sand Mound with Advanced Pre-treatment is
recommended in the vicinity of Test Pit 1 and 2. Sand-lining is to be to 84 inches below existing grade to be
approximately 1-foot below the bottom depth of the clay loam material. The current DNREC Regulation do not allow for
the sand-lining of septic systems into the water table for new construction and the limiting zone at the surface of the soils
in this immediate area is impacted by slowly permeable material. An Approved Formal Waiver would be required for this
option under current DNREC Regulation and is at the discretion of DNREC. Suitabilities for any system is provided that
setback requirements under DNREC Exhibit C can the met. Field estimated permeabilities after sand-lining, based on
sandy clay loam subsoil textures and DNREC Exhibit Y, are moderate. A design rate of 75 minutes per inch is
recommended based on sand-lining to be below slowly permeable materials.

s/ ey

an Kaufman date
License Number: 2175

NOTE: This Site Evaluation Report is a summary of the investigation conducted by Delmarva Environmental, Inc. This report is not a Site Evaluation
Approval which typically, but not always, comes with this report. A Site Evaluation Approval, signed by DNREC is required to obtain a septic permit.
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DELMAR VA

Soil, Water, And Environmental Consuliing

E NVIRONMENTAL, Inc.

SOIL PROFILE NOTES

Profile #: TesT P LT , Job Number: _ <3 009—
Date of Observation: ;/ﬁj@ ?'
Tax ID Number: SN .60- 30, 24
Project Name: Ftn s
Location; LonESom ¢t 7@@)
Slope: O — 7
Relief: SULCAT 4Ol T
Depth to Redoximorphic Features or other potential limiting factor: ~3 ! ;
Estimated Permeability based on field estimates of soil textures: Stow 170 79"
Free water at time of observation; ~ (03"
Soil Classification: . Aouwit PALELDLLT
GPS Coordinates: {‘/ 38 (D /75 9 -, l/‘/7\5,((5_lf? Fo
Moist Munsell Colors RMF or Non-RMF Field Structure
Horlzon (il?t?f‘lpetzg) Matrix Redoximerphic Non-RMF colors; ESti“T;ﬁmd ; C(znmsgfstgnce
Features (RMF) & Mottles | Quantity/Size/Contrast | Texture | Crade/Size/Type
Aol | poyp| il Il S F {2 1| L
(ONAY - ¥ 7 | =
€ |3 /¢ [su/s S e A SU | ¥M 8 FL
RTAL)) C i -
bb | 6130 |0y |boonge| — | S 2 4 | ce=|2m 9% FiYe
Bt | 30 |72 WA | — | ¢ 2 p |CL |2rnspk|
4 N (XA Y C-58 < B HiLE
% 1) [08 NW\Z/} JOYA ?/\’? A £ ) SO e [FRevT 8

Nomenclature énd abbreviations are adapted from the Field Book for Describing and Sampling Soils; Version 3.0 (NRCS, 2012)

Comments: \/feq (¢ ALl ([ ~307 Bsiow CRouen Sue 1€
WeoD 5

PO Box 117
Dagsboro, DE 19939

Certified Professional Soil Scientist/Soil Classifier

Jan'R. Kaufihan, CPSS/SC (ARCPACS #03237)
Delaware Class-D.3 Soil Scientist (#2175)
Virginia LAOSE (#1940001206)

lan R. Kaufman
email: irkaufman1@gmail.com

Office (302) 732-9858
Mobile (302) 542-3356




DE/_MAR VA : | Soil, Water, And Environmental Consulting
E NVIRONMENTAL, Inc.

SOIL PROFILE NOTES

Profile #: ﬁ)ff /)l  F Job Number: #3500
Date of Observation:; 5://41/61“7
Tax ID Number: S3- /5003098
Project Name: HNAST :
Location; CodisSomé /LD
Slope: o—1%
Relief: S f GHT APt olE
Depth to Redoximorphic Features or other potential limiting factor: ?v /0 i :
Estimated Permeability based on field estimates of soil textures: Stowv JO 727
Free water at time of observation: A JOT ) _
Soil Classification: AQUC A §UDULT
GPS Coordinates: T/\/ 33 eHSIC - S - 0
Moist Munsell Colors RMF or Non-RMF Field Structure
Hertan igslfgsl) Matrix Redoximorphic Non-RMF l . ESﬁST:ialted C(:rr:]s;?éie)nce
( Features (EEMF) & Mottles Quantity/Size/Contrast Texture Grada/SkzefType
Aoy wash| — | — | — St_[oMek| R
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' 7 WX /| . C 2 D : y
Boil[0 ol |23 o3/ ¢ 323 [seL ) msk] PR
. o XA = i .
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/3% 30 |7) |00/ vl | — < 3 P |CL |>MssK ~1
) AN/ I L —
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J L

Nomenclature énd abbreviations are adapted from the Field Book for Describing and Sampling Soils; Version 3.0 (NRCS, 2012)

Comments:

laf'R” KAUfman, CPSS/SC (ARCPACS #03237)
elaware Class-D.3 Soil Scientist (#2175) -
Virginia LAOSE (#1940001206)

Certified Professional Soil Scientist/Soil Classifier
PO Box 117 lan R. Kaufman Office (302) 732-9858

Dagsboro, DE 19939 email: irkaufmani@gmail.com Mobile (302) 542-3356
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531-15.00-30.28 - DNREC NavMap

11712023, 7:57:17 AM
1 Huc 12
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Welland mapping Is supported with funding provided by the
Environmental Protection Agency.

Delaware Geological Survey
U.S. Geological Survey

Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control
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PARID: 531-15.00-30.16

ZITTINGER JOHN C & BRUCEIAC

Property Information

26535 LONESOME RD

Property Location:
Unit:

City:

State:

Zip:

Class:

Use Code (LUCY:
Town

Tax District:
School District:
Fire District:
Deeded Acres:
Frontage:
Depth:

Irr Lot:

Plot Book Page:

100% l.and Value:

100% Improvement Value
100% Total Value

Legal

26535 LONESOME RD

SEAFORD
DE
19973

RES-Residential

RS-RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY
00-None

531 - SEAFORD

3 - SEAFORD

87-Seaford

1.9800

0

.000

IPB

$3,900

$23,700
$27,600

Legal Description

N/RT 541 APPROX
4320 50° NW RT 538

Owners
Owner Co-owner  Address City State  Zip
ZITTINGER JOHN C & BRUCEIAC 26535 LONESOME RD SEAFORD DE 19973




PARID: 531-15.00-30.26
MAHAFFY MAUREEN

Property Information

26549 LONESOME RD

Property Lacation:

26549 LONESOME RD

Unit:

City: SEAFORD
State: DE

Zip: 19973

Class: AGR-Agriculture
Use Code (LUC): AH-AG W/ HOMESITE
Town 00-None

Tax District: 531 - SEAFORD
School District: 3 - SEAFORD
Fire District: 87-Seaford
Deeded Acres: 15.7801
Frontage: 0

Depth: 000

frr Lot:

Plot Book Page: PB

100% Land Value: $6,400

100% Improvement Value $31,0600

100% Total Value $37,400

Legal

Legal Description E/RD 541

220'S/IRD 538

Owners
Owner Co-owner Address City State Zip
MAHAFFY MAUREEN 28549 LONESOME RD SEAFORD DE 19973




PARID: 531-15.00-30.27
BAKER THOMAS EDWARD

26503 LONESOME RD

Property Information

Property Location:

26503 LONESOME RD

Unit:

City: SEAFORD
State: DE

Zip: 19973

Class: RES-Residential
Use Code (LUC): RV-RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Town 00-None

Tax District: 531 -~ SEAFORD
School District: 3 - SEAFORD
Fire District: 87-Seaford
Deeded Acres: 1.5000

Frontage: 0

Depth: .0g0

frr Lot

Plot Book Page: /PB

100% Land Value: $3,000

100% Improvement Vatue

100% Total Value

Legal

l_egal Description NE/RD 541

ACROSS FROM RD 538

Owners
Owner Co-awner Address City State Zip
BAKER THOMAS EDWARD 26503 LONESOME RD SEAFORD DE 19873
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STATE OF DELAWARE SO Lv AV ._\J\

. A b
DEFARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & N o N N
LU X

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRQOL
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

20653 Dupont Blvd. Unit 5
Georgetown, DE 19947

CLERTIFIED MAIL
7005 1820 0002 5795 506

Arch Street Assoctutes, L.L.C.
141-A Silver l.ake Drive
Rehoboth Beach, DI 19971

‘Tax Map No.: 5-31-15,00-30.28

Dear Arch Street Associates, L.L.C.:

The soils on the referenced parcel were evaluated on J uly 15, 2006, by a private soil scientist.

Based on information prepared by the private soil scientist and presented to the Department of

Natural Resourees and Environmental Control (DNREC), it is apparent that the evaluated parcel

has severc limitations for on-sitc wastewater treatment and disposal due 1o the presence of poorly

drained soils. This decision is duc to the presence of soil indicators dircetly below the A horizon

suggesting prolonged periods of saturation at or neur the soil surface. Accordingly, the O
requircments of Section 6,06000 Copventional On-Site Wastewater Treatment and Disposal \\ .

Systems Criterig of the Regulations ﬁsz.\?.cmi.:J.L:.Lllcj.h;ﬁ.igq,..ln_sj_:ul_mj on. and Operation of On-Site [
Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems, cannot be met, 1n addition, the requirements of \/y 0
Section 5.10000 Altermative Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems are not applicable to \"

your parcel a this time,

Ontions you may consider

Ground water observation wells aceurately show the depth to the seasonal high water table ¢
provided precipitation levels and other environmental fietors are considered "normal” for the

year. Refer to Section 5.01200 Observation Wells/Piezometer for specific details and

information. The season for the installation and reading of obscrvation wells is from December

gesy W7 = gﬁ?f’“ '

BN Detawane's good nature depends on gocel
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Arch Streel Associates, 1.1.0,
11/13/2006
Page 2 ol'2

I* theough May 15™ annually. If you disagree with the findings of the cvaluation and wish to
install observation wells, contact J. Scott Kline at (302) 856-4561 for information.

J encourage you to contact our office at (302) 856-4561 conceming your site evalyation. If you

are dissatisficd with the findings of the evaluation, you may appeal o the Environmental Appeals
Board within 20 days alier the receipt of this letter. The board may affirm, modity or reverse the
decision of the Secretary. Should you wish to pursue this appeal, contact Gale Donovan at (302)

73020009, A naine
At o
ekt

Environmental Scientist 1V y}n
Small Systems Branch N, 1?

o ELLS-L22-20E SU05 pue SJ0OW "Y'l dzg:yn 90 LI AON




———

800 03

00709/ 2000 Q120 J0LATN4Y (o5 JUP R RE
" o Ll TV O | @
BRON
) L MOOAE & SOrRME . TONTERELL"  Zundivisin
("B D3eany

$ 24nag. oyt
3 h"""‘''‘-~5-:-m."“'...'..,,,,,__':.7_:.3f' e, (W) i
", 7——_... —

Sy )
\cjb,,af .
¥ 13
¥ v
)
I
$ :
4 ¢
n B
¥ b/
‘s, g
i M)
\ 2
Ny
3 { 5
v a, i '
g v z
. 5
= Yy
v
5/
LS
N P

%
Concrate
N 29838230 w  190.00° *\: TR, RO, Ws8G ——
COUNTY ROAD S\
- _ : L5 wiw)
00, MO,

\ P3N
1.487S  Acres

L

\ Prevoved Tor N
"ARCH STREET E@sSOC\ﬂTE‘é, L.u
; Leeotesd

SEAFORYT WMUNDRED — BSUSGEXN OCURTY = OFLAWRAL
Aug. 3, 2000

ELLS-LI3-A0OR
SUOg pue aJdooy

1rd
ELLS-2L22-20E

prd

Seored Vet
COAST SURVEY, INC.
S ey
Ry
5.3 15~ RO, 28 SQ6-323
TUNG RJUL Qdoow Tyl
‘'

div:C0 90 6D 3ny

daeten an /v Aou



' .,)u“ni r"‘-"_r ».“H wn:'"-

‘.4;, h.vq';.’: -.,‘.: g RUET™
Atranady Ow re A\- c_{_“ -*“"4’*3’»
[ ameltey
v )v‘;.ll oL am By P
Vaneon D saliun -
. Horiren viepti Savrie
» : i
A . . _O D 5 /t"} / '-.4/3; .
ey BT

. /f/ o Hod , .',", .,‘,:“.'. A_/f

p'--',.. '
4%
> ”’r“ —? |"r "rnﬂ'

et

T

o
Ledr L

Feafilol SO% Borng A7
sncforee: 27k ‘pﬁh L
-}onrh o ..imxlii'.t:-; lonz O
Jaxonomic Cm ufu‘at,m::.
r%o'lmr* L5 Pt .f_._

,(J

u 'm!ewg ,,,_::c.,z.?.,..

M..mv o

ag

."T;

1‘...'.3(._

i padiag e abde o

%““““-—' 5;' &7 fwo,-’{' e

,l\i'r)i‘.v'-e"..,.

Roftien

TR A

u u-/"/

- L Y in g Fern 0,

J»’

:’.‘,:..’.. f),_,,.. B

Tk

< 31\.0&!&“40:;:411" —na"--w"

wmn:-—-n---v m...n.. [ TpT—

Metz.os .
M._‘

l‘\f"ﬁix‘ﬂ!‘ e, e

!

Profitel 5. 2
Hope o, % Landlomy
Denth to Limiting Zone:

ol ‘.'.:a*i'n:

_% " Rdd? :Z

omhlf 15 \ai.zrot;
e

!I‘T-

T_axnma"m‘ o iag:sr.'a‘_fg‘.c;!timz:
fonizon | !

J'.u Y

I
!

i ;

i"" e wanes '-‘ . ! &

-"—‘ - ..‘oé,{.f ; é" .r: ," -_:-..,-f 5/‘/

e /ﬁ&'

'k:n

907

O P S ...',_........
"
* iy
: . dJ i
o 1 1 S e s L L e eh TES R ¢ g et b e s e s
N . .
4
f 1§
ey e i ‘
3

Dk

ELLG-LE2-208

-
ot

PIEY

- -

SUO0s pue

Hottien Mot

FJOOLI

=

Olove ] -
¢

'f‘p-' AN JD

et
S SN
[T
I Y

hed LNt

""-n EN

v
Pt M I /T 00 - O,

LY

.:‘\-n
_;t.i—
f‘_ “-

-

A

e

L I

TR x

L,

s¢L -
[~

ST IR

-,

A A
R
B AN S
sy Frtys T
PR MLV
Tt e oo

S L .i..‘h‘"&‘

*5.9-(,-\.1""

By

e

IR T

Fe

"a.FMWH =,

T Sl

Z

]

i

N '\f‘nun\ﬁs!-ﬂ,\l v

r(.»—‘

. L ak
LR wibly

‘!I\_‘,,.‘, ‘(hl ((

Lo
Wl T
D
T ol s

o

Ly

[y
Tt e

™

P

v - Tt

For

f:’, e (t.-'f'1~(..

e 58"

LR TR TY .
-’\a T e L

s - “t
g '

# .’.‘ 1 'L‘ |¢_I(
A .

"

RIS A LR L TY S

L3 T
50

-4




S STATE OF DELAWARE - B .
DEPARTMENYT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

) AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
OFFICE OF THE B89 Kines HicHwAY Prong: (302) 739-9000

SRCRETARY : DOVER, DELAWARE 9901 Fax: (302) 739-5242
March 26, 2008

Mi. Ronald Moore

Axch Street Associates
141-A Silver Lake Dyive
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

RE:  Formal Variance
Tax Map # 5-31-15-30,28

Dear Mr. Moore:

The Department has reviewed and advertised your request for a Formal Variance
on the above-mentioned parcel. The advertisement period expired as of close of business
February 18, 2008. The Department has received no objections.

The Department has therefore approved your request to allow an on-site
wastewater treatment and disposal system to be installed on soils that do not meet either
the limiting zone or permenbility requirements, of the curtent regulations, provided that
the following conditions are followed:

1) The system will serve a single fami ly dwelling and will have a design flow
. tate not exceeding 480 gallons per day. _ '
2) The system required will be a sand lined elevated sand mound with pre-
~ireatiment, A Class D Soil Scientist will be required to excavate test pits to
determine the feasibility and/or extent of sand lining,
3) The systeni must be placed in the best possible landscape position as
determined by a Class D Soil Scientist.

Additionally, a permanent holding tank may be considered for this property.

Detanare's Good Natune depends o yau!




Mz, Ronald Moore
March 26, 2008
Page 2

A copy of your approved site evaluation is enclosed. Should you have any
questions please feel fiee to contact Jim Cassidy of the Ground Water Discharges Section
at (302) 856-4561.

rely,

!/ John A. Hughe
L
[ Secretary

pe:  file




Laurel Oak, LLC

..Where your dirt is our business

SOIL PROFILE NOTES ep
Barclay, MD 21607
Hevoe 8 ditgiey Tel. (302) 943-1772 Fax. (410) 438-3532
CPSSc, CPAg
Profile #: 4 6 )
Date of Test: H2e l,'Z /Uﬁ ,O o Soil Boring & or Test Pit

& T -
Property Owner: 'F‘* \_”Tz]f\ 5 4"\")?-.?;!" A (€O104 {1\_\"68

Property Location: L-O YW £0 €. R d.

Site Evaluator: Bruce B. Bagley, CPSSc License No. .. D-2464

Slope: Z % Relief : Sibes A
Estimated Permeability: MPI

Depth to Limiting Zone: inches

Soil Series Identified:

;"} O o ko IUW\J/y 2y ams” | L
(fﬁk, L ol | 237 W:/ | L amsble 4
@h/ I © 20 7,‘5/”7(‘, 10'11,\3’]8 S foo See | zmedh 1%

Rls [y odi [prv 20tk Y e e | imdt| (-,

Cy 1Y) b jb“}k‘?’b ]u"'lk%' Ezp Ll M {mm

to

to

to

e d 4
Comments: H20 ~ N ¢ Y2/ Y 2

e ) WEST

Site Evaluator's Signature r'/



SOIL PROFILE NOTES

Bruce B. Bagley

CPSSc, CPAg

Laurel Oak, LLC

..Where your dirt is our business

420 Cosden Road
Barclay, MD 21607

Tel. (302) 843-1772 Fax. (410) 438-3532

Profile #: IQ\@ @t

Date of Test: % fl/"’f IO(D

Property Owner: (A‘r ('JV\ (C)' {' r € Ljr ’P\&g g ' i C‘! (a\\~€ 5

Soil Boring A or Test Pit

g

Property Location:

Lon<ecome, Q

Site Evaluator: Bruce B. Bagley, CPSSc License No. ___D-2464
Slope: % Relief :
Estimated Permeability: MPI

Depth to Limiting Zone: inches

Soil Series Identified:

Bl w7 e S |Awmge| £
AL o\ V[P L |dmsble] &
ha | w37l PR (g (ool [anld 4
DL m.%? %}7‘/2 >y T9¥/s <A Cb U

2% iy,

&

I

{"V f -; .
£,

Comments: H20

N (056 43

EI7833% 4|

Site Evaluator's Signature




Laurel Oak, LLC

..Where your dirt is our business

SOIL PROFILE NOTES I
Barclay, MD 21607
Bruce.B: By Tel. (302) 843-1772 Fax. (410) 438-3532
CPSSc, CPAg
Profile #: QL?) > -
Date of Test: ‘Q’/LI , DL{’ T Soil Boring or Test Pit
Property Owner: P\Y‘O‘{\ Shveey QSQD\CAOUI\'C—} ‘
Property Location: QO NLL Oh’\e d.
Site Evaluator: Bruce B. Bagley, CPS5c License No.___D-2464
Slope: % Relief :
Estimated Permeability: MPI
Depth to Limiting Zone; inches
Soil Series Identified:
Colors Mottles Desc.
Horizon Depth Matrix Mottles Ab. S. Con. Texture Structure Consistence
IO v i '
L (Ol N Sk [Py | fp
H |G o [P, L |2msse £
Bt o | Ewl| =1 Bl S5 L [Armabote /7
,‘ﬁ 3 e a»'gn D‘T\,’ I A
A3 [NV [T e Y “/QLf(fo Cap Lo |y
3 i ol Y - §
N Y RIS | 2S¢, § i iy :
OC |30: B Py = (% b cap [CL M I,
Y Jl f ‘(‘_ s ; 4 Ay )’ o,
Cg 43w [T, | 3 AN P T 7
to
to
Comments: H20 N (l’q Oq.g ) 96

517?33!»67

Site Evaluator's Signature
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Plot Drawing

//w{ .f%w% S0 coadier, LL.C

SCALE: /W/ = /o0!

INDICATE NORTH:
N~
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e Ng lano VAcA

il oHhen o Seer
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Bruce B, Bagley
rEQCe MPRAR

420 Cosden Road A b
Barclay, MD 21607 (/}0
Tel. {302) 943-1772 Fax. {410) 438-3532

Laurel Oak, LLC
..Where vour dirt is our business %,Wv -
/




PARID: 631-15.00-30.28
HURST MICHAEL

Property Information

Property Location:

Unit:

City:

Siate:

Zip:

Class: RES-Residential
Use Code (LUCY: RV-RESIDENTIAL VACANT
Town 00-None

Tax District: 531 - SEAFORD
School District: 3 - SEAFORD
Fire District; 87-Seaford
Deeded Acres: 1.0000
Frontage: 0

Depth: .000

irr Lot:

Plot Book Page: P8

100% Land Value: $2,000

100% Improvement Value

100% Total Value

Legal

Legal Description NE/RD 541

ACROSS FROM RD 538

Owners
Owner Cao-owner Address City State Zip
HURST MICHAEL DORIS SARAGINO 23000 SUSSEX HWY SEAFORD DE 19973




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
100 PENN SQUARE EAST
PHILADELPHIA PENNSYLVANIA 19107-3390

January 28, 2022

Regulatory Branch

SUBJECT: Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination NAP-2021-01031-85
Lonesome Road SX
Center coordinates (38.622039°, -75.665075°)

Michael Hurst
14 East High Street
Searford, Delaware 19973

Dear Mr. Hurst:

This Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination (PJD) is provided in response to your
request on January 3, 2022 for concurrence from this office of the delineation of
aquatic resources. The site associated with your request is located at 26503 Lonesome
Road, Tax Map Parcel Number 531-15.00-30.28 in Seaford, Sussex County, Delaware.

The findings of this PJD are documented in the enclosed PJD Form. The locations
of aquatic resources are depicted on the enclosed plan(s) identified as BOUNDARY
SURVEY PLAN FOR MICHAEL HURST & DORIS SARAGINO LONSEOME ROAD,
SEAFORD, DE. 19973 SEAFORD HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY STATE OF
DELAWARE, prepared by Miller Lewis, Incorporated, dated October 7, 2021, 1 sheet.

This PJD is non-binding and indicates that there may be jurisdictional aquatic
resources on the subject site. PJDs are advisory in nature and may not be appealed.
The applicant retains the right to request an Approved Jurisdictional Determination
(AJD) which would make a determination of federal jurisdiction and may be appealed.
Please be aware that for purposes of computation of impacts, compensatory mitigation
requirements and other resource protection measures, a permit decision made on the
basis of a PJD will treat all waters and wetlands that would be impacted by the
permitted activity as if they are subject to federal jurisdiction.

The delineation, included herein, has been conducted to identify the location and
extent of the aquatic resource boundaries for the particular site identified in this
request. This delineation may not be valid for the Wetland Conservation Provisions of
the Food Security Act of 1985, as amended. If you or your tenant are USDA program
participants, or anticipate participation in USDA programs, you should discuss the
applicability of a certified wetland determination with the local USDA service center,
prior to starting work.

This PJD is valid for a period of five (5) years. This PJD is issued in accordance with
current Federal guidance and is based upon the existing site conditions and information



provided by you in your request. This office reserves the right to reevaluate and modify
the PJD at any time should existing site conditions change, or should the information
provided by you prove to be false, incomplete or inaccurate.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael D. Yost at
(267) 240-5278 or michael.d.yost@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

Todd A. Hoernemann
Chief, Application Section |

Enclosures

cc:
Michael Klebasko, Wetland Studies and Solutions, Incorporated
Wetlands and Subaqueous Lands Section, DDNREC



Appendix 2 - PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION (PJD) FORM
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR PJD: January 18, 2022

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON REQUESTING PJD: Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.

C. DISTRICT OFFICE, FILE NAME, AND NUMBER: CENAP-OPR-2021-01031-85 Lonesome Road SX

D. PROJECT LOCATION(S) AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

(USE THE TABLE BELOW TO DOCUMENT MULTIPLE AQUATIC RESOURCES AND/OR
AQUATIC RESOURCES AT DIFFERENT SITES)

State: Delaware County/parish/borough: Syssex City: Seaford
Center coordinates of site (lat/long in degree decimal format):

Lat.: 38.622039°N Long.: 75.665075°W

Universal Transverse Mercator:

Name of nearest waterbody: Nanticoke River
E. REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY):
M Office (Desk) Determination. Date: January 18, 2022

Field Determination. Date(s): December 20, 2021
TABLE OF AQUATIC RESOURCES IN REVIEW AREA WHICH “MAY BE” SUBJECT TO REGULATORY

JURISDICTION.
Site Latitude Longitude Estimated amount Type of aquatic Geographic authority
number | (decimal (decimal of aquatic resource | resource (i.e., wetland | to which the aquatic
degrees) degrees) in review area vs. non-wetland resource “may be”
(acreage and linear | waters) subject (i.e., Section
feet, if applicable) 404 or Section 10/404)

1 |38°37'19"N|75°39'54"W|+/-0.994 acres| Wetland |Section 404




1) The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional aquatic resources in
the review area, and the requestor of this PJD is hereby advised of his or her option
to request and obtain an approved JD (AJD) for that review area based on an
informed decision after having discussed the various types of JDs and their
characteristics and circumstances when they may be appropriate.

2) In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a
Nationwide General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring “pre-
construction notification” (PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or
other general permit, and the permit applicant has not requested an AJD for the
activity, the permit applicant is hereby made aware that: (1) the permit applicant has
elected to seek a permit authorization based on a PJD, which does not make an
official determination of jurisdictional aquatic resources; (2) the applicant has the
option to request an AJD before accepting the terms and conditions of the permit
authorization, and that basing a permit authorization on an AJD could possibly result
in less compensatory mitigation being required or different special conditions; (3) the
applicant has the right to request an individual permit rather than accepting the terms
and conditions of the NWP or other general permit authorization; (4) the applicant can
accept a permit authorization and thereby agree to comply with all the terms and
conditions of that permit, including whatever mitigation requirements the Corps has
determined to be necessary; (5) undertaking any activity in reliance upon the subject
permit authorization without requesting an AJD constitutes the applicant’s acceptance
of the use of the PJD; (6) accepting a permit authorization (e.g., signing a proffered
individual permit) or undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit
authorization based on a PJD constitutes agreement that all aquatic resources in the
review area affected in any way by that activity will be treated as jurisdictional, and
waives any challenge to such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial compliance
or enforcement action, or in any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and (7)
whether the applicant elects to use either an AJD or a PJD, the JD will be processed
as soon as practicable. Further, an AJD, a proffered individual permit (and all terms
and conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be administratively
appealed pursuant to 33 C.F.R. Part 331. If, during an administrative appeal, it
becomes appropriate to make an official determination whether geographic
jurisdiction exists over aquatic resources in the review area, or to provide an official
delineation of jurisdictional aquatic resources in the review area, the Corps will
provide an AJD to accomplish that result, as soon as is practicable. This PJD finds
that there “may be” waters of the U.S. and/or that there “may be” navigable waters of
the U.S. on the subject review area, and identifies all aquatic features in the review
area that could be affected by the proposed activity, based on the following
information:



SUPPORTING DATA. Data reviewed for PJD (check all that apply)

Checked items should be included in subject file. Appropriately reference sources
below where indicated for all checked items:

(W] Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the PJD requestor:
Map:Vicinity map, USGS map, NWI map, Soils map, Wetland delineation plan

Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the PJD requestor.
(W] Office concurs with data sheets/delineation report.
[ ] Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report. Rationale:

[ ] Data sheets prepared by the Corps:

[] Corps navigable waters’ study:

[ U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: Sharptown, DE MD 1992

[ ] USGS NHD data.
(W] USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps.

[H] U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name:

1"=2,000", Butler Mill Branch-Nanticoke River

Sussex County Digital Data, U.S. Department of Agriculture, 2019

(] Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. Citation:

[l National wetlands inventory map(s). Cite name: Lonesome Road Property
[ ] State/local wetland inventory map(s):
[ ] FEMA/FIRM maps:

[ ] 100-year Floodplain Elevation is: .(National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929)
[H] Photographs: [ ] Aerial (Name & Date):

[ ] Previous determination(s). File no. and date of response letter:

[ ] Other information (please specify):

IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily
been verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later jurisdictional
determinations.

W(/%ﬂaw 28, 2022 Miche Q. 100

Signature and/date of Signhature and date of
Regulatory staff member person requesting PJD
completing PJD (REQUIRED, unless obtaining

the signature is impracticable)?

1 Districts may establish timeframes for requestor to return signed PJD forms. If the requestor does not respond
within the established time frame, the district may presume concurrence and no additional follow up is
necessary prior to finalizing an action.
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CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL

ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

|, STEPHEN M. SELLERS REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED
BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY
CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY

NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR

STEPHEN M. SELLERS PLS 566 DATE
SURVEY CLASS: SUBURBAN

Nontidal Wetlands

Wetland Delineation Data Point

O

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN FOR
MICHAEL HURST & DORIS SARAGINO

LONESOME ROAD, SEAFORD, DE. 19973
SEAFORD HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY
STATE OF DELAWARE
SCALE |" = 60 OCTOBER 7, 202 |

] PH: 302-629-9895
PREPARED BY: FAX: 302-629-2391

MILJER | surverinG
EWIS, INC.

SEAFORD, DE. 19973

1 560 MIDDLEFORD RD.
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NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND

REQUEST FOR APPEAL
Applicant: Michael Hurst | File Number: NAP-2021-01031-85 Date: 1/18/2022
Attached is: See Section below
O | INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) A
O | PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) B
OO | PERMIT DENIAL C
OO | APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION D
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION E

- |
SECTION I - The following identifies your rights and options regarding an administrative appeal of the above

decision. Additional information may be found at
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits/appeals.aspx or Corps regulations
at 33 CFR Part 331.

A: INITTAL PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or object to the permit.

e ACCEPT: Ifyoureceived a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized. Your signature on
the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the
permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

e OBIJECT: If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that the
permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section II of this form and return the form to the district engineer. Your
objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will forfeit your right to appeal the
permit in the future. Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate your objections and may: (a) modify the permit to
address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your objections, or (¢) not modify the permit having determined
that the permit should be issued as previously written. After evaluating your objections, the district engineer will send you a proffered
permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in Section B below.

B: PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit

e ACCEPT: If youreceived a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization. If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized. Your signature on
the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the
permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

e APPEAL: Ifyou choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may
appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and
sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received by the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this
notice.

C: PERMIT DENIAL: You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by
completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received by the division engineer
within 60 days of the date of this notice.

D: APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You may accept or appeal the approved JD or provide
new information.

e ACCEPT: You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD. Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of the date of
this notice, means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved JD.

e APPEAL: If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers Administrative
Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer. This form must be received by
the division engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice.

E: PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION: You do not need to respond to the Corps regarding
the preliminary JD. The Preliminary JD is not appealable. If you wish, you may request an approved JD (which
may be appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction. Also you may provide new information
for further consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD.



http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits/appeals.aspx

SECTION II - REQUEST FOR APPEAL or OBJECTIONS TO AN INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT

REASONS FOR APPEAL OR OBJECTIONS: (Describe your reasons for appealing the decision or your objections to an initial

proffered permit in clear concise statements. You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons or
objections are addressed in the administrative record.)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps memorandum for the record of
the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review officer has determined is needed to clarify the
administrative record. Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new information or analyses to the record. However, you may provide
additional information to clarify the location of information that is already in the administrative record.

POINT OF CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS OR INFORMATION:

If you have questions regarding this decision and/or the appeal If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may also
process you may contact: contact:
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District Ms. Naomi J. Handell
ATTN: CENAP-OPR Regulatory Program Manager (CENAD-PD-OR) U.S. Army Corps of
Wanamaker Building, 100 Penn Square East Engineers Fort Hamilton Military Community
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3390 301 General Lee Avenue
Telephone: (215) 656-6728 Brooklyn, New York 11252-6700
E-mail: NAPREGULATORY @usace.army.mil Telephone: (917) 790-8523
E-mail: Naomi.J.Handell@usace.army.mil

RIGHT OF ENTRY: Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Engineers personnel, and any government consultants, to
conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process. You will be provided a 15 day notice of any site
investigation, and will have the opportunity to participate in all site investigations.

Date: Telephone number:

Signature of appellant or agent.
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October 26, 2021

VIA EMALIL: todd.a.schaible@usace.army.mil

Mr. Todd Schaible, Regulatory Chief

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers — Philadelphia District
100 Penn Square East

Wanamaker Building

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Re: JD Request for Lonesome Road Property
Anne Arundel County, Maryland
WSSI Project #: 31439.01

Dear Mr. Schaible:

On behalf of the property owner, Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc. is requesting an
Approved Jurisdictional Determination (AJD) for the above referenced +/-1-acre property, located
at 26503 Lonesome Road in Sussex County, Delaware. Please find attached an electronic copy of
our Wetland Delineation Report containing a description of the site and copies of a vicinity map,
soil survey map, National Wetland Inventory map, U.S.G.S. topographic map, completed Wetland
Delineation Data Sheets, and on-site photographs. Also, attached is a wetland delineation plan
depicting the surveyed limits of potentially jurisdictional waters of the U.S. (including wetlands)
within the study area.

Please have the Corps project manager contact me to schedule a date for the JD as soon as
possible. I believe this information is sufficient for your review of the project. However, if you
need any additional information, or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
WETLAND STUDIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC.

Michel O. 1L

Michael J. Klebasko, P.W.S.
Manager-Maryland Environmental Science

Enclosures: 1. Completed JD Application
2. Wetland Delineation Report and Plan dated April 7, 2021

cc: Michael Hurst (via e-mail: dydez@icloud.com)

L:\31000s\31400\31439.01\Admin\05-ENVR\JD Information\2021-10-26_JD Request Letter.docx

1131 Benfield Boulevard « Suite L « Millersville, MD 21108 « Phone 410.672.5990 * Fax 410.672.5993 « www.wetlands.com




Appendix 1 - REQUEST FOR CORPS JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION (JD)
To: District Name Here

I am requesting a JD on property located at: 26503 Lonesome Road

(Street Address)
City/Township/Parish; Seaford County: Sussex State: DE
Acreage of Parcel/Review Area for JD: 0994
Section: Township: Range:
Latitude (decimal degrees); 38621344 Longitude (decimal degrees): 75.665

(For linear projects, please include the center point of the proposed alignment.)
e Please attach a survey/plat map and vicinity map identifying location and review area for the JD.

e |__lI currently own this property. __ I plan to purchase this property.
| am an agent/consultant acting on behalf of the requestor.
[1Other (please explain):

* Reason for request: (check as many as applicable)
[L_Jlintend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which would be designed to
avoid all aquatic resources.
[ ]!l intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which would be designed to
avoid all jurisdictional aquatic resources under Corps authority.
[ iintend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which may require
authorization from the Corps, and the JD would be used to avoid and minimize impacts to jurisdictional
aquatic resources and as an initial step in a future permitting process.

I intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which may require authorization from
the Corps; this request is accompanied by my permit application and the JD is to be used in the permitting process.
[Jlintend to construct/develop a project or perform activities in a navigable water of the U.S. which is
included on the district Section 10 list and/or is subject to the ebb and flow of the tide.

[_JA Corps JD is required in order to obtain my local/state authorization.

[Jlintend to contest jurisdiction over a particular aguatic resource and request the Corps confirm that
jurisdiction does/does not exist over the aquatic resource on the parcel.

11 believe that the site may be comprised entirely of dry land.

[ other:
¢« Type of determination being requested:
[/ 11 am requesting an approved JD.
[__11 am requesting a preliminary JD.
EI am requesting a "no permit required” letter as | believe my proposed activity is not regulated.
| am unclear as to which JD | would like to request and require additional information to inform my decision.

By signing below, you are indicating that you have the authority, or are acting as the duly authorized agent of a
person or entity with such authority, to and do hereby grant Corps personnel right of entry to legally access the
site if needed to perform the JD. Your signature shall be an affirmation that you possess the requisite property
rights to request a JD on the subject property.

*Signature: Mb s Date: 10/26/2021
P

« Typed or printed name:; Michael J. Kiebasko, P.W.

Com pany name: Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.

Address: 1131 Benfield Boulevard, Suite L

Millersville, Maryland 21108

Daytime phone no.: 410-271-4793

Email address: mklebasko@wetlands.com

*Authorities: Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Water Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act,
Section 103, 33 USC 1413; Regulatory Program of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,; Final Rule for 33 CFR Parts 320-332.

Principal Purpose: The information that you provide will be used in evaluating your request to determine whether there are any aguatic resources within the project
area subject to federal jurisdiction under the regulatory authorities referenced above.

Routine Uses: This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other federal, state, and local government agencies, and the public, and may be
made available as part of a public notice as required by federal law. Your name and property location where federal jurisdiction is to be determined will be included in
the approved jurisdictional determination (AJD), which will be made available to the public on the District's website and on the Headquarters USACE website.
Disclosure: Submission of requested information is voluntary; however, if information is not provided, the request for an AJD cannot be evaluated nor can an AJD be

issued.
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Waters of the U.S. (Including Wetlands) Delineation

Lonesome Road
(0.994 acres)

WSSI #31439.01

Introduction

Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc. (WSSI) has determined the boundaries of the
jurisdictional wetlands and other waters of the U.S. (i.e., streams) on the referenced site. As
discussed in this report, jurisdictional wetlands and other waters of the U.S. are present on the site.
These waters of the U.S. include palustrine forested (PFO) and palustrine scrub/shrub (PSS)
wetlands associated with an unnamed tributary to Butler Mill Branch. Our findings are depicted
as a surveyed map on the Boundary Survey Plan (Attachment I) and are discussed briefly below.

Project Location

The site is located east of the intersection of Ellis Mill Road and Lonesome Road in
Seaford, Sussex County, Delaware. Exhibit 1 is a vicinity map that depicts the approximate
boundaries of the site and its general location.

Methodology

This wetland delineation was performed pursuant to the Corps of Engineers Wetlands
Delineation Manual, Technical Report Y-87-1 (1987 Manual) and subsequent guidance and
modified by the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual:
Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region, Version 2.0 dated November 2010. Field work was
performed by Amanda Atwell, P.W.S./, C.P.S.S.? on March 30, 2021.

Prior to conducting field work, relevant background information was reviewed, including
the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) maps which include 20-foot topographic lines, forest,
structures, and roads, as well as the locations of ponds, intermittent, and perennial streams (Exhibit
2); the Digital National Wetlands Inventory maps (Exhibit 3, downloaded October 2020); the U.S.
Department of Agriculture - Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) soil survey map for
Sussex County, Delaware (Exhibits 4a, 4b); and the Summer 2018 Natural Color Imagery (Exhibit

3).

Observations of vegetation, soils, and hydrology were recorded at representative locations
in the wetlands and adjacent non-wetland areas to determine the wetland boundaries. Wetland
Determination data forms describing representative plant communities, hydrology indicators, and
soil characteristics are included as Exhibit 6. Photographs of the data point locations,
representative wetland and non-wetland communities, and other existing site conditions are
included in Exhibit 7. The surveyed locations of delineated wetlands, other waters of the U.S., data
sites, and assessed stream reaches and the approximate locations of photographs are depicted on
Attachment I.

! Professional Wetland Scientist #3163, Society of Wetlands Scientists Certification Program, Inc.
2 Certified Professional Soil Scientist #34308, Society of Soil Scientists of America.
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Waters of the U.S. Delineation Findings

In WSSTI’s opinion, jurisdictional wetlands are present within the property. There are two
(2) systems located within the study area that connect offsite, northeast of the property. The first
is a PSS wetland swale originating at a culvert under Lonesome Road. This ditched and streamlined
feature contains hydric soils, hydrophytic vegetation and wetland hydrology and conveys water
into the larger wetland system located east of the property. The second feature is a PFO wetland
located within the eastern half of the property. This PFO represents the outer limits of a much
larger PFO system associated with an unnamed tributary to Butler Mill Branch, originating east of
the property.

A roadside ditch is located along Lonesome Road (Photo 7). Because this swale was
constructed in an upland as a stormwater conveyance, it our professional opinion that it should not
be classified as a jurisdictional wetland or other water of the U.S. Non-tidal drainage ditches with
ephemeral flow that are not a relocated tributary or excavated within a tributary and do not drain
wetlands are not generally considered to be waters of the U.S. At the time of the Jurisdictional
Determination site visit, WSSI will request the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) to concur
that this ditch is not a jurisdictional waters of the U.S.

Summary

In WSSI's opinion, jurisdictional wetlands are present within the study area, based on our
site observations, as described above and depicted on Attachment I.

The waters of the U.S. on the site (i.e., the wetlands) are regulated by Sections 401 and 404
of the Clean Water Act and by state and Sussex County wetlands laws and cannot be disturbed
without the appropriate permits. Such permits may include permits from local agencies, as well as
the USACE, depending upon the extent and type of impacts.

Limitations

This study is based on examination of the vegetation, soils and hydrology and available
reference documents. Field indicators can change with variations in hydrology and other factors.
Therefore, our conclusions may vary significantly from future observation by others. This report
assesses the potential for wetlands at the site at the time of our review and does not address
conditions at a given time in the future.

Our review and report have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
guidelines for the conduct of a survey for potential wetlands. Conclusions presented herein are
based upon our review of available information, the results of our field studies, and/or professional
judgement. We make no other warranties, either expressed or implied, and our report is not a
recommendation to buy, sell or develop the property.

We offer no opinion and do not purport to opine on the possible application of various
building codes, zoning ordinances, other land use or platting regulations, environmental or health
laws and other similar statutes, laws, ordinances, code and regulations affecting the possible use
and occupancy of the Property for the purpose for which it is being used, except as specifically
provided above.

The foregoing opinions are based on applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations in effect
as of the date hereof and should not be construed to be an opinion as to the matters set out herein
should such laws, ordinances or regulations be modified, repealed or amended.

Lonesome Road - Waters of the U.S. Delineation
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Any reuse or modification of any of this document (whether hard copies or electronic
transmittals) prepared by WSSI without written verification or adaptation by WSSI will be at the
sole risk of the individual or entity utilizing said document and such use is without the
authorization of WSSI. WSSI shall have no legal liability resulting from any and all claims,
damages, losses, and expenses, including attorney’s fees arising out of the unauthorized reuse or
modification of this document. Client shall indemnify WSSI from any claims arising out of
unauthorized use or modification of the document whether hard copy or electronic.

This report does not constitute a jurisdictional determination of waters of the U.S. since

such determinations must be verified by the USACE (as applicable) and are subject to review by
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

WETLAND STUDIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC.
MicheQ Q. 10—

Michael J. Klebasko, PWS
Maryland Environmental Science Manager

Courtney Egolf, WPIT
Environmental Scientist

L:\31000s\31400\31439.01\Admin\05-ENVR\Components\01-Delin Rpt [FINAL].docx
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EXHIBIT 1
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EXHIBIT 3
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Exhibit 4b: MAPPED SOIL TYPES

Map Unit Map Unit Name Hydric Hydrologic K Factor (Whole Soil)
Symbol Rating Soil Group
HuA Hurlock loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes 80 A/D 0.02
RoA Rosedale loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes 0 A 0.10

Source: hitp://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov (April 2021)
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WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: __Lonesome Road Property City/County: _Sussex Sampling Date: _3 /30/2021
Applicant/Owner; Michael Hurst State: DE Sampling Point; BP1
Investigator(s):AA Section, Township, Range: N/A

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Jerrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): ~concave Slope (%): 0-2
Subregion (LRR or MLRA): T Lat; 38°3719" Long: 75°39'54" Datum: NAD 83
Soil Map Unit Name:_Hurlock loamy sand NWI classification: PFO1/4B

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?Yes . No (If no, explain in Remarks)
Are Vegetationﬂ_ , Sail _D_ , or Hydrology _D_ significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances" present? Yes . No

Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes No [] Is the Sampled Area
r
Hydric Soil P t? Y N v]
ydric Soll Fresen es ° L] within a Wetland? Yes No L[|
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes No []
Remarks:

All three wetland parameters (i.e., wetland hydrology, hydrophytic vegetation, and hydric soils) were satisfied at this data point, which characterizes
a palustrine forested wetland in the central portion of the study area.

HYDROLOGY
Wetland Hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required)
Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply) ] Surface Soil Cracks (B6)
Surface Water (A1) [ ] Aquatic Fauna (B13) [ ] Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
High Water Table (A2) [ ] Marl Deposits (B15) (LRR U) [ ] Drainage Patterns (B10)
Saturation (A3) L] True Aquatic Plants (B14) [ ] Moss Trim Lines (B16)
[ ] Water Marks (B1) L] Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) [ ] Dry-Season Water Table (C2)
[ ] Sediment Deposits (B2) [ ] Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3) [ ] Crayfish Burrows (C8)
[ ] Drift Deposits (B3) [ ] Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) [ ] Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
[ ] Algal Mat or Crust (B4) [ ] Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) [ ] Geomorphic Position (D2)
[ ] Iron Deposits (B5) [ ] Thin Muck Surface (C7) [ ] Shallow Aquitard (D3)
[ ] Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7) [ | Other (Explain in Remarks) FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
Water-Stained Leaves (B9) [ | Sphagnum Moss (D8) (LRR T, U)
Field Observations:
Surface Water Present? Yes No_[ ] Depth (inches): 1"
Water Table Present? Yes No_[ | Depth (inches): 2"
Saturation Present? Yes Noﬂ_ Depth (inches): 0" Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes No ]
(includes capillary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

Five percent of the area had visible standing water.

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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VEGETATION (Four Strata) - Use scientific names of plants Sampling Point: _DP1

Absolute _Dominant Indicator T ;
Dominance Test worksheet:
Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30' Radius ) % Cover Species? Status ! ] W ]
—_— —_— Number of Dominant Species 6
1, _Acer rubrum 25 FAC | That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: (A)
2 Quercus alba 20 FACU
Pinus taeda 20 FAC Total Number of Dominant 8
3. Species Across All Strata: (B)
4. llex opaca 15 [] FAC
5. Quercus pagoda 10 [] FACW | Percent of Dominant Species 75.0%
6 That Are OBL, FACW,orFAC: __________ (A/B)
7. Prevalence Index worksheet:
8. 5 Total % Cover of: Multiply by:
—— = Total Cover OBL species x1=
50% of total cover: 45 20% of total cover: 18
° ° FACW species x2=
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size; 30'Radius FAC species X3 =
1.__llex opaca 30 FAC | FACU species x4 =
N lvati 15 FAC
2. yssa syvarca UPL species x5=
3. — e
4 Column Totals: (A) (B)
5' Prevalence Index = B/A =
6. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
7. [11- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
8. 2 - Dominance Test is >50%
45 - Total Cover [ 3 - Prevalence Index is <3.0"
50% of total cover:  22.5 20% of total cover: 9 [ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain)
Herb Stratum (Plot size; 30" Radius
1. Lonicera japonica 15 FACU
2. Smilax rotundifolia FAC
3. Clethra alnifolia 5 FACW | 'Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
4 be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
5. Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata:
6. Tree - Woody plants, excluding vines, 3 in. (7.6 cm) or
7. more in diameter at breast height (DBH), regardless of
s height.
9. Sapling/Shrub - Woody plants, excluding vines, less
10. than 3 in. DBH and greater than or equal to 3.28 ft (1
11. m) tall.
12. Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, regardless
= Total Cover of size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft tall.
50% of total cover: = 12.5  20% of total cover: S Woody vine - All woody vines greater than 3.28 ft in
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: 30" Radius ) height.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5. Hydrophytic
= Total Cover Vegetation
50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: Present? Yes No []

Remarks: (If observed, list morphological adaptations below).

Nomenclature and indicators from The National Wetland Plant List: 2018 wetland ratings with updates through December 2020; NI species are not
used in the Dominance Test Calculation.

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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SOIL

Sampling Point: _DP1

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Features
(Inches) Color (moist) % Color (moist) % Type’ Loc? Texture Remarks
0-4 2.5Y3/2 100 Sandy Loam Fine Sandy Loam
4-12 2.5Y6/2 92 2.5Y6/4 8 C M Sandy Loam Fine Sandy Loam
12-22 2.5Y6/1 85 2.5Y6/6 15 C M Sandy Clay Loam

'"Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.

2Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix

Hydric Soil Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise notes.)

[ ] Histosol (A1)

[ ] Histic Epipedon (A2)
[ ] Black Histic (A3)

[ ] Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)
[ ] Stratified Layers (A5)

[ ] Organic Bodies (A6) (LRRP, T, U)

[ ] 5 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRRP, T, U)

[ ] Muck Presence (A8) (LRR U)

] 1 cm Muck (A9) (LRRP,T)

[ ] Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)
[ ] Thick Dark Surface (A12)

[ ] Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A)
[ ] Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR O, S)

[ ] Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)

[ ] Sandy Redox (S5)

[ ] Stripped Matrix (S6)

[ | Dark Surface (S7) (LRRP, S, T, U)

[ ] Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRRS, T, U)

[ ] Thin Dark Suface (S9) (LRRS, T, U)
[ ] Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (LRR O)
[ ] Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)

Depleted Matrix (F3)

[ ] Redox Dark Surface (F6)

[ ] Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

[ ] Redox Depressions (F8)

(] Marl (F10) (LRR U)

(] Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils?:

[] 1 cm Muck (A9) (LRR O)

[ ]2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR S)

[] Reduced Vertic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B

[] Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (LRR P,S,T)

[ ] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)
(MLRA 153B)

[ ] Red Parent Material (TF2)

[ ] Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

[ ] Other (Explain in Remarks)

[ ] Iron Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR O, P, T)

[ ] Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U)
[ ] Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151)

3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
wetland hydrology must be present, unless
disturbed or problematic.

[ ] Reduced Vertic (F18) (MLRA 150A, 150B)
[ ] Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19)(MLRA 149A)
[ ] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20) (MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D)

Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type:

Depth (Inches):

Hydric Soil Present? Yes No []

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers
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WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: __Lonesome Road Property City/County: _Sussex Sampling Date: _3 /30/2021
Applicant/Owner; Michael Hurst State: DE Sampling Point: DP2
Investigator(s):AA Section, Township, Range: N/A

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Jerrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): ~concave Slope (%): 0-2
Subregion (LRR or MLRA): T Lat; 38°3719" Long: 75°39'54" Datum: NAD 83
Soil Map Unit Name;_Hurlock loamy sand NWI classification: None

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?Yes . No (If no, explain in Remarks)
Are Vegetationﬂ_ , Sail _D_ , or Hydrology _D_ significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances" present? Yes . No

Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes [ ] No Is the Sampled Area
r
Hydric Soil P t? Y N
ydric Soil Presen es _[1 © within a Wetland? Yes No
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes No []
Remarks:

Only one (i.e., wetland hydrology, hydrophytic vegetation, and hydric soils) of the three wetland parameters was satisfied at this data point, which
characterizes a forested upland in the central portion of the study area or site.

HYDROLOGY
Wetland Hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required)
Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply) ] Surface Soil Cracks (B6)
[ ] Surface Water (A1) [ ] Aquatic Fauna (B13) [ ] Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
High Water Table (A2) [ ] Marl Deposits (B15) (LRR U) [ ] Drainage Patterns (B10)
[ ] Saturation (A3) L] True Aquatic Plants (B14) [ ] Moss Trim Lines (B16)
[ ] Water Marks (B1) L] Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) [ ] Dry-Season Water Table (C2)
[ ] Sediment Deposits (B2) [ ] Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3) [ ] Crayfish Burrows (C8)
[ ] Drift Deposits (B3) [ ] Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) [ ] Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
[ ] Algal Mat or Crust (B4) [ ] Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) [ ] Geomorphic Position (D2)
[ ] Iron Deposits (B5) [ ] Thin Muck Surface (C7) [ ] Shallow Aquitard (D3)
[ ] Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7) [ | Other (Explain in Remarks) [ ] FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
[ ] Water-Stained Leaves (B9) [ | Sphagnum Moss (D8) (LRR T, U)
Field Observations:
Surface Water Present? Yes _[ 1 No_lvl Depth (inches):
Water Table Present? Yes No_[ | Depth (inches): 8"
Saturation Present? Yes D_ No Depth (inches): Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes No ]
(includes capillary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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VEGETATION (Four Strata) - Use scientific names of plants

Sampling Point: _DP2

Herb Stratum (Plot size:

50% of total cover:

30' Radius )

25 20% of total cover: 10

ADsolute  Dominant_Tndicator : ;
D Test ksheet:
Tree Stratum (Plot size: 30' Radius ) % Cover Species? Status ominance es_ works efe
—_— —_— Number of Dominant Species 3
1, _Acer rubrum 35 FAC | That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: (A)
2 Quercus alba 25 FACU
3. Prunus serotina 10 ] FACU | Total Number of Dominant 6
: Species Across All Strata: (B)
4,
5. Percent of Dominant Species 50.0%
5 That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: : (A/B)
7. Prevalence Index worksheet:
8. = Total % Cover of: Multiply by:
= Total Cover OBL species 0 x1= 0
50% of total cover: 35 20% of total cover: 14

° ver ° ver FACW species 0 x2= 0
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size: 30 Radius ) FAC species 80 X3 = 240
1. __llex opaca 30 FAC | FACU species 137 x4 = 548

P ti 10 FACU
2. [unus sero /‘na UPL species 0 x5= 0
3. Nyssa sylvatica 10 FAC —_— —_—
4 Column Totals: 217 (A) 788 (B)
5' Prevalence Index = B/A = 3.63
6. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
7. [11- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
8. [] 2 - Dominance Test is >50%
50 = Total Cover [ 3 - Prevalence Index is <3.0"

[ ] Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation® (Explain)

1. Lonicera japonica 75 FACU
o Allium canadense 15 [] FACU
3. Smilax rotundifolia 5 ] FAC | 'Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
4 Mitchella repens 2 ] EFACU | be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
5. Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata:
6. Tree - Woody plants, excluding vines, 3 in. (7.6 cm) or
7. more in diameter at breast height (DBH), regardless of
s height.
9. Sapling/Shrub - Woody plants, excluding vines, less
10. than 3 in. DBH and greater than or equal to 3.28 ft (1
11. m) tall.
12. Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, regardless
= Total Cover of size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft tall.

50% of total cover: _48.5 ~ 20% of total cover: 19.4 Woody vine - All woody vines greater than 3.28 ft in
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: 30" Radius ) height.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5. Hydrophytic

= Total Cover Vegetation
50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: Present? Yes [ | No

Remarks: (If observed, list morphological adaptations below).

Nomenclature and indicators from The National Wetland Plant List: 2018 wetland ratings with updates through December 2020; NI species are not
used in the Dominance Test Calculation.

US Army Corps of Engineers
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SOIL

Sampling Point: _DP2

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Features
(Inches) Color (moist) % Color (moist) % Type’ Loc? Texture Remarks
0-5 2.5Y3/2 100 Sandy Loam Fine Sandy Loam
5-14 2.5Y5/3 90 2.5Y5/4 10 C M Sandy Loam Fine Sandy Loam
14-20 5Y6/3 100 Sandy Clay Loam Fine Sandy Clay Loam
20-22 2.5Y5/3 95 2.5Y5/6 5 C M Sandy Clay Loam Fine Sandy Clay Loam

'"Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.

2Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix

Hydric Soil Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise notes.)

[ ] Histosol (A1)

[ ] Histic Epipedon (A2)

[ ] Black Histic (A3)

[ ] Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)

[ ] Stratified Layers (A5)

[ ] Organic Bodies (A6) (LRRP, T, U)

[ ] 5 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRRP, T, U)
[ ] Muck Presence (A8) (LRR U)

] 1 cm Muck (A9) (LRRP,T)

[ ] Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)

[ ] Thick Dark Surface (A12)

[ ] Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A)
[ ] Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR O, S)
[ ] Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)

[ ] Sandy Redox (S5)

[ ] Stripped Matrix (S6)

[ | Dark Surface (S7) (LRRP, S, T, U)

[ ] Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRRS, T, U)
[ ] Thin Dark Suface (S9) (LRRS, T, U)

[ ] Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (LRR O)

[ ] Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)

[ ] Depleted Matrix (F3)

[ ] Redox Dark Surface (F6)

[ ] Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

[ ] Redox Depressions (F8)

] Marl (F10) (LRR U)

(] Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)

[ ] Iron Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR O, P, T)
[ ] Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U)

[ ] Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151)

[ ] Reduced Vertic (F18) (MLRA 150A, 150B)

[ ] Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19)(MLRA 149A)
[ ] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20) (MLRA 1

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils?:

[] 1 cm Muck (A9) (LRR O)

[ ]2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR S)

[] Reduced Vertic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B

[] Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (LRR P,S,T)

[ ] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)
(MLRA 153B)

[ ] Red Parent Material (TF2)

[ ] Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

[ ] Other (Explain in Remarks)

3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
wetland hydrology must be present, unless
disturbed or problematic.

49A, 153C, 153D)

Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type:

Depth (Inches):

Hydric Soil Present? Yes (] No

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers
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WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: __Lonesome Road Property City/County: _Sussex Sampling Date: _3 /31/2021
Applicant/Owner; Michael Hurst State: DE Sampling Point: DP3
Investigator(s):AA Section, Township, Range: N/A

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Jerrace Local relief (concave, convex, none): ~concave Slope (%): 0-2
Subregion (LRR or MLRA): T Lat; 38°3719" Long: 75°39'54" Datum: NAD 83
Soil Map Unit Name; _Rosedale loamy sand NWI classification: None

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?Yes . No (If no, explain in Remarks)
Are Vegetationﬂ_ , Sail _D_ , or Hydrology _D_ significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances" present? Yes . No

Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc
Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes No
Hydricps:;il Presgent'? Yes — No Is the Sampled Area
y . L within a Wetland? Yes_[ 1 No
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes [ ] No
Remarks:

None of the three wetland parameters (i.e., wetland hydrology, hydrophytic vegetation, and hydric soils) were satisfied at this data point, which
characterizes an herbaceous upland in the southwestern portion of the study area or site.

HYDROLOGY

Wetland Hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required)
Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply) ] Surface Soil Cracks (B6)

[ ] Surface Water (A1) [ ] Aquatic Fauna (B13) [ ] Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
[ ] High Water Table (A2) [ ] Marl Deposits (B15) (LRR U) Drainage Patterns (B10)

[ ] Saturation (A3) L] True Aquatic Plants (B14) [ ] Moss Trim Lines (B16)

[ ] Water Marks (B1) L] Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) [ ] Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

[ ] Sediment Deposits (B2) [ ] Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3) [ ] Crayfish Burrows (C8)

[ ] Drift Deposits (B3) [ ] Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) [ ] Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
[ ] Algal Mat or Crust (B4) [ ] Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) [ ] Geomorphic Position (D2)

[ ] Iron Deposits (B5) [ ] Thin Muck Surface (C7) [ ] Shallow Aquitard (D3)

[ ] Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7) [ | Other (Explain in Remarks) [ ] FAC-Neutral Test (D5)

[ ] Water-Stained Leaves (B9) [ | Sphagnum Moss (D8) (LRR T, U)

Field Observations:

Surface Water Present? Yes _[ 1 No_lvl Depth (inches):

Water Table Present? Yes _[ | No_¥] Depth (inches):

Saturation Present? Yes D_ No Depth (inches): Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes ] No
(includes capillary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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VEGETATION (Four Strata) - Use scientific names of plants Sampling Point: _DP3

Absolute _Dominant Indicator T ;
D Test ksheet:
Tree Stratum (Plot size:  30' Radius ) % Cover Species? Status ominance es_ works e.e
—_— —_— Number of Dominant Species 0
1. That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: (A)
2.
Total Number of Dominant 1
3. Species Across All Strata: (B)
4.
5. Percent of Dominant Species 0.0%
5 That Are OBL, FACW,orFAC: ____ (A/B)
7. Prevalence Index worksheet:
8. Total % Cover of: Multiply by:
= Total Cover OBL species 5 x1= 5
50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: )
_ ——— | FACW species 2 X2= 4
Sapling/Shrub Stratum (Plot size; 30'Radius FAC species 0 X3 = 0
1. FACU species 15 x4 = 60
2. UPL species 0 x5= 0
3. —— e
4 Column Totals: 22 (A) 69 (B)
5' Prevalence Index = B/A = 3.14
6. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
7. [11- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
8. [] 2 - Dominance Test is >50%
= Total Cover [ 3 - Prevalence Index is <3.0"
50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: [ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain)
Herb Stratum (Plot size; 30" Radius
1. Lonicera japonica 10 FACU
o Poa sp. 8 NI
3. Juncus effusus 5 ] OBL [ 'Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
4 Trifolium repens 5 ] EACU | be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
5 Rubus hispidus 2 [] FACW | Definitions of Four Vegetation Strata:
Nigell. . FACU
6. 19674 arvensis 2 [] Tree - Woody plants, excluding vines, 3 in. (7.6 cm) or
7. more in diameter at breast height (DBH), regardless of
s height.
9. Sapling/Shrub - Woody plants, excluding vines, less
10. than 3 in. DBH and greater than or equal to 3.28 ft (1
11. m) tall.
12. Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, regardless
= Total Cover of size, and woody plants less than 3.28 ft tall.
50% of total cover: 15 20% of total cover: 6 Woody vine - All woody vines greater than 3.28 ft in
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: 30" Radius ) height.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5. Hydrophytic
= Total Cover Vegetation
50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: Present? Yes [ | No

Remarks: (If observed, list morphological adaptations below).

Nomenclature and indicators from The National Wetland Plant List: 2018 wetland ratings with updates through December 2020; NI species are not
used in the Dominance Test Calculation. This data point was completed within a roadside swale, so the radius was modified to include vegetation
within swale only.
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SOIL

Sampling Point: _DP3

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Features
(Inches) Color (moist) % Color (moist) % Type’ Loc? Texture Remarks
0-4 10YR3/2 100 Sandy Loam Fine Sandy Loam
4-17 2.5Y4/3 80 2.5Y4/2 10 D PL Sandy Loam Fine Sandy Loam
2.5Y5/2 10 C M
17-21 2.5Y5/3 90 2.5Y5/6 10 C M Sandy Clay Loam Fine Sandy Clay Loam

'"Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.

2Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix

Hydric Soil Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise notes.)

[ ] Histosol (A1)

[ ] Histic Epipedon (A2)

[ ] Black Histic (A3)

(] Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)

[ ] Stratified Layers (A5)

[ ] Organic Bodies (A6) (LRRP, T, U)

[ ] 5 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRRP, T, U)

[ ] Muck Presence (A8) (LRR U)
] 1 cm Muck (A9) (LRRP,T)
[ ] Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)

[ ] Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRRS, T, U)

[ ] Thin Dark Suface (S9) (LRRS, T, U)
[ ] Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (LRR O)
[ ] Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)

[ ] Depleted Matrix (F3)

[ ] Redox Dark Surface (F6)

[ ] Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

[ ] Redox Depressions (F8)

(] Marl (F10) (LRR U)

(] Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils?:
[ ] 1 cm Muck (A9) (LRR O)
[ ]2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR S)

[ ] Reduced Vertic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B
[ ] Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (LRR P,S,T)

[ ] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)
(MLRA 153B)

[ ] Red Parent Material (TF2)

[ ] Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

[ ] Other (Explain in Remarks)

[ ] Thick Dark Surface (A12) [ ] Iron Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR O, P, T)
[ ] Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A) [ | Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U)

[ ] sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRRO, S) [ ] Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151)

[ ] Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4) [ ] Reduced Vertic (F18) (MLRA 150A, 150B)

[ ] Sandy Redox (S5) [ ] Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19)(MLRA 149A)
[ Stripped Matrix (S6) "] Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20) (MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D)
[ | Dark Surface (S7) (LRRP, S, T, U)

3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
wetland hydrology must be present, unless
disturbed or problematic.

Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type:
Depth (Inches):

Hydric Soil Present? Yes (] No

Remarks:

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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EXHIBIT 7
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Lonesome Road
WSSI #31439.01
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EXHIBIT 7
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Lonesome Road
WSSI #31439.01
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at Data Point 2 (03/30/2021).

3. rbfile

4. View of vegetation at Data Point 2 (03/30/2021).



EXHIBIT 7
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Lonesome Road
WSSI #31439.01

South East Elevation
o] 325°NW (T) @ 38°37'17"N, 75°39'55"W +98ft A -36ft

b

5. View of soil prfile at Data Point 3 (3/:30/221). -




EXHIBIT 7
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Lonesome Road
WSSI #31439.01

South East Elevation

© 334°NW (T) @ 38°37'18"N, 75°39'55"W +161t A 16ft

e

View of roadside ditch alon southern portio

\ g

n of property (03/30/2021).

: : C oA SRR R SN
View of wetland swale along western edge of property, delineated by flag series B (03/30/2021).
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Lonesome Road
WSSI #31439.01

West Elevation

9. View of representative uplands (03/30/2021).

-0 Lonesome road
: <.30:Mar 2021, 13:10:08
- * S % T RN T
10. View of wetland located along the northern edge of property (03/30/2021)
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DEED REF: 5353-162 (50 RW)

THIS SURVEY AND PLAT DOES NOT VERIFY THE
EXISTENCE OR NON-EXISTENCE OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY
OR EASEMENTS CROSSING THIS PROPERTY OTHER

THAN THOSE SHOWN.
NO TITLE SEARCH PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.

|, STEPHEN M. SELLERS REGISTERED AS A PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, HEREBY

0.994 Acres +/-
WOODED LOT

L3 N 30°04g36" W o+ S é9.°|4'3 I E .

3l LONESOME ROAD - SCR 54 |

MICHAEL HURST & DORIS SARAGINO

TO PIPE FOUND

WETLANDS LINE CHART
LINE "A"

LINE |BEARING DISTANCE
LI IN39°27'31"W|28.01"
L2 [N 64°54'20" W |27.86!
L3 1581°28'14"W]|18.19
L4 N 23°24'25"W [31.77"
L5 [N O&°07'26"E 120.45"
L6 [N 15°17'30" W |20.2¢6'
L7 [N 37°2004"W 118.79"

LINE "B"

L8 |S 49°02'39" W |30.59!
L9 1S544°1932"wl27.11"
LIO|S 40°01'47" W |27.35"
LI11S 64°3635"Wli2.11"
LI2|S02°44'30" W |5.17

LI3|S 22°49'26"E 124.37"
L14 N 30°42'34" W [256.34'
LIS IN 10°5059"W |6.29'

LI6 N 52°54'45"E |30.80'
LI7 N 39°5847"E [21.864'

x
544, WETLAND FLAG WITH GRADE

MON..WELL
Top97.7 MONITORING WELL
G 94.9

cdhs  SPOT GRADE

SITE B.M. = 100.0' ASSUMED
TOP OF CONCRETE MONUMENT

200.00'
Nontidal Wetlands

[ ) Wetland Delineation Data Point

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN FOR

STATE THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS ESTABLISHED
BY THE STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYORS. ANY CHANGES TO THE PROPERTY
CONDITIONS, IMPROVEMENTS, BOUNDARY OR PROPERTY
CORNERS AFTER THE DATE SHOWN HEREON SHALL
NECESSITATE A NEW REVIEW AND CERTIFICATION FOR
ANY OFFICIAL OR LEGAL USE.

LONESOME ROAD, SEAFORD, DE. 19973
SEAFORD HUNDRED SUSSEX COUNTY
STATE OF DELAWARE
SCALE |" = 60 OCTOBER 7, 202 |

FELE MMANSS SANN PN O N
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